be approximately 9,100 by 2034 (6,900 in FY 2024). As the sole community hospital in its
service area these projects are favorable economically, necessary for the Hospital’s future
growth, and to ensure patients have access to care. Finally, the Hospital is in the early stages of
its long-range financial planning process. This process allows Bozeman Health to not only
evaluate debt capacity and the optimal capital allocation of projects but also allows it to run
scenarios quantifying the estimated financial impacts of specific projects.

January 2026 11

The Hospital’s PSA population is projected to grow by 12.8% over the next 10 years—nearly
triple the national average of 4.8%. The projected population growth is primarily driven by the
45–64 age bracket (21% growth) and seniors aged 65+ (37% growth). To meet this rising
demand, Bozeman Health developed a comprehensive master facility plan through extensive
stakeholder engagement. By investing in its infrastructure now, the Hospital is investing in the
communities of southwest Montana that it serves, ensuring those patients have local access to
quality healthcare.

PRO FORMA

Pro Forma 2023 2024
Unaudited

2025
Pro Forma
FY 2024

Pro Forma
FY 2025

Operating Income (8,204,552)   57,683,426 45,356,066   57,683,426 45,356,066
Interest Expense 7,277,690   7,344,750   6,785,504   7,344,750   6,785,504
Depreciation 31,125,881   29,912,984 28,779,905   29,912,984 28,779,905
Available for Debt Service 30,199,019   94,941,160 80,921,475   94,941,160 80,921,475

Existing Debt Service 12,282,443   12,716,013 10,300,504   12,716,013 10,300,504
Debt Service on New Money N/A N/A N/A 6,485,935   6,485,935
Total Debt Service 12,282,443   12,716,013 10,300,504   19,201,948 16,786,439

Debt Service Ratio Calculation 2.46 7.47 7.86 4.94 4.82
 Provided by Bozeman Health. Based on Internal Financials (FY25 Draft)
 Internal Financials <> fully consolidated)

OUTSTANDING/PAST MFFA LOANS

Series Original Issue
Outstanding
12/31/2024 Maturity

Facilities Revenue Bond, Series 2014A 21,770,000$   18,110,000$   6/1/2044
Facilities Revenue Bond, Series 2015C 18,020,000$   8,275,000$   6/1/2035
Facilities Revenue Bond, Series 2018 68,715,000$   59,720,000$   6/1/2048